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 Introduction 

What does this document contain? 

It provides the release notes for a planned new production release of the ISWC Database 

 

Who should read this document? 

CISAC development and project management personnel. Society development and project 

management personnel responsible for integrating with the ISWC Database.  Spanish Point 

development team members. 

 

References 
Reference Description 
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 Release Notes 

There was a minor release of the ISWC database software deployed on Tue, 12th Jan,  

@10:30AM CET .  The expected service interruption for the production release was less than 

thirty minutes. 

 

The purpose of this release is to fix a recent performance degradation that has become 

apparent since late Dec 2020.   It also contains the up-to-date publisher allocation service 

fixes and enhancements along with miscellaneous minor bug fixes.  

 

 Communication 

These release notes are now finalised. A copy of these release notes will be emailed to all 

email addresses that have an active subscription to the REST API in production as follows: 

SUBSCRIPTION  STATE  OWNER  EMAIL  

021 Active Sylvain Masson smasson@bmi.com 

058 Active Equipe MARIO 

SACEM 

projet-mario@sacem.fr 

010 Active Didier Roy didier.roy@fasttrackdcn.net 

005 Active Didier Roy didier.roy@fasttrackdcn.net 

023 Active Didier Roy didier.roy@fasttrackdcn.net 

035 Active Didier Roy didier.roy@fasttrackdcn.net 

080 Active Didier Roy didier.roy@fasttrackdcn.net 

307 Active Raymond Tan raymondtan@compass.org.sg 

161 Active MUST 161 must.it@must.org.tw 

074 Active Federico Di Carlo federico.dicarlo@siae.it 

069 Active Alexandre Miranda alexandre.miranda@spautores.pt 

008 Active Mark Atkins matkins@apra.com.au 

313 Active Didier Roy didier.roy@fasttrackdcn.net 

035 Active Ulrich Siebert iswc-db@gema.de 

052 Active Claire Binnington claire.binnington@prsformusic.com 

029 Active Departamento de 

Mantenimiento 

mantenimiento@scd.cl 

308 Active 308 ECAD tasso_gomes@ecad.org.br 

072 Active 072 SGAE explotacionsistemas@sgae.es 

118 Active YoonYoung KIM kimyy@komca.or.kr 

038 Active Kazuaki Yoneda syskai@pop02.jasrac.or.jp 
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101 Active Dan Burger burgerd@socan.ca 

055 Active Sabam ICT Systems ict.systems@sabam.be 

077 Active Hreiðar Hreiðarsson hreidar@stef.is 

069 Active Cláudia Moreira claudia.moreira@spautores.pt 

        

 

SUBSCRIPTION  STATE  OWNER  EMAIL  

300 Active Nadeem Akhtar nakhtar@ascap.com 

309 Active Alejandro Feliu  afeliu@latinautor.org.ar 

072 Active Sandra Anton Garmon santong@sgae.es 

038 Active Masato Oikawa m-oikawa@pop02.jasrac.or.jp 

058 Active Mathieu Gressier mathieu.gressier@sacem.fr 

058 Active Lionel VALERO lionel.valero@sacem.fr 

058 Active Pascal Fries pascal.fries@externe.sacem.fr 

058 Active Cynthia Lipskier cynthia.lipskier@sacem.fr 

 

If you have any concerns or questions regarding this planned release, please email 

iswc.support@cisac.org  

 

 Timescales: 

UAT Release Date: 

Mon 11th Jan 2021 

 

Production Release Date:  

Tue 12th Jan 2021 @10:30AM CET 

  

 Bug Fixes: 

ID Title Source Notes 

4674 AuditRequest - Two demerge 

records for child and none for 

parent 

SpanishPoint  

4843 bug/fix-for-csn-hydration-job SpanishPoint  

4870 Agency Portal SS - Deletes multiple 

records in error 

SaorServices  

4978 Public Portal - ISWC consolidated 

view showing 

CISAC  

mailto:hreidar@stef.is
mailto:claudia.moreira@spautores.pt
mailto:nakhtar@ascap.com
mailto:afeliu@latinautor.org.ar
mailto:santong@sgae.es
mailto:mathieu.gressier@sacem.fr
mailto:lionel.valero@sacem.fr
mailto:pascal.fries@externe.sacem.fr
mailto:cynthia.lipskier@sacem.fr
mailto:iswc.support@cisac.org
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5165 SS - Merge/Demerge issue with 

Preferred ISWCs 

SaorServices  

5166 SS - Merging issue where OT of 

Preferred ISWC is replaced by 

Merged. 

SaorServices  

5279 LinkedToIswc guard clause SpanishPoint  

5290 GetIswcModels query optimisation SpanishPoint  

5312 WorkManager IsReplaced 

performance issue 

SpanishPoint  

4855  JSON validation error SpanishPoint  

4920 Jobs API not considering just 

Process File jobs 

SpanishPoint  

5115 mergeSubmissions JSON file fails 

in databricks 

SpanishPoint  

5117 Schema error for 

SearchByIswcSubmission 

SpanishPoint  

 

 

 New Features: 

ID Title Source Notes 

New  Various Allocation and Resolution 

Services fixes 

 Will be deployed ready for go 

live once participating society 

and publisher on-boarding is 

complete. 

New Various Reporting Fixes  Will be available in 

production once permission 

management is set up and 

permissions granted to 

societies 

 


